

No. 12-417

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLIFTON SANDIFER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF GROCERY MANUFACTURERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

KARIN F.R. MOORE  
GROCERY MANUFACTURERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1350 I Street, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005

TAMMY D. MCCUTCHEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM F. ALLEN  
STEVEN E. KAPLAN  
SHERRON T. MCCLAIN  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
1150 17th Street, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington D.C. 20036  
(202) 414-6857  
TMcCutchen@littler.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 26, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TERM “CLOTHES” IN SECTION 3(o) IS BROAD AND UNQUALIFIED.....	5
II. CONTEMPORANEOUS USAGE OF THE TERM “CLOTHES” SUPPORTS A BROAD INTERPRETATION.....	10
A. Contemporaneous Dictionary Definitions .....	10
B. Contemporaneous Court Decisions.....	13
III. THE PURPOSE OF SECTION 3(o), AS REVEALED BY ITS LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, SUPPORTS A BROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “CLOTHES” .....	18
IV. OSHA REGULATIONS AND WAR LABOR BOARD DECISIONS HAVE NO BEARING ON THE MEANING OF THE TERM “CLOTHES”.....	24
A. OSHA Regulations .....	25
B. War Labor Board Decisions .....	28
V. “CLOTHES” INCLUDE ANY ARTICLE THAT AN EMPLOYEE WEARS ON HIS OR HER PERSON TO BE READY TO WORK .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Nat'l Can Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 901 (1989) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	18
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....	18
<i>Battery Workers' Union Local 113, United Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers v. Elec. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 947 (D. Pa. 1947) .....	9, 13
<i>Big Four Meat Packing Cos.</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 652 (1945) .....	28, 29
<i>Bumpus v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 183 F.2d 507 (8th Cir. 1950).....	13
<i>Ciernoczolowski v. The Q.O. Ordnance Corp.</i> , 228 F.2d 929 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	9, 16
<i>Continental Baking Co.</i> , 18 War Labor Rep. 470 (1944) .....	28, 29
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004). ..	10
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	21, 33
<i>John Morrell &amp; Co.</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 730 (1945) .....	28, 29
<i>Kerry, Inc.</i> , 2012 NLRB LEXIS 558 (2012).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Laudenslager v. Globe-Union, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 810 (D. Pa. 1958).....	9, 17
<i>McComb v. C.A. Swanson &amp; Sons, D.C.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 716 (D. Neb. 1948).....	8, 13, 14
<i>McIntyre v. Joseph E. Seagrams &amp; Sons Co., Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 366 (D. Ky. 1947).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Southeastern Carbon Paper Co.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 525 (D. Ga. 1954), <i>aff'd</i> 228 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1955).....	9, 16, 23
<i>Nardone v. Gen. Motors, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1962).....	17
<i>Newsom v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 856 (6th Cir. 1949).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Cable Vision, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	33
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)....	10
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 30, 31, 33
<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9, 19, 21, 27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) ..	10
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 709 (1945)....	28, 29
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Fair Labor Standards Act, §3(o), 29 U.S.C. § 203(o).....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	31
Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	19, 28
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	9, 19
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132(h)(4)(ii).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132(h)(4)(iii) .....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b).....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
93 Cong. Rec. 2297-98 (daily ed. March 20, 1947).....	20, 21
95 Cong. Rec. H11,210 (daily ed. Aug. 10, 1949).....	21, 22, 23, 30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	30
Bullard, <i>History of the Hard Hat</i> , <a href="http://www.bullard.com/V3/products/head_face/head_protection/Hard_Hat_History/">http:// www.bullard.com/V3/products/head_face/ head_protection/Hard_Hat_History/</a> (last visited July 8, 2013) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>May 2012 National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, United States, Occupation #51-3000: Food Processing Workers</i> , available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/moes_nat.htm#51-0000">http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/moes_nat.htm#51-0000</a> (last visited on July 8, 2013).....	3
Funk & Wagnalls Standard Dictionary of the English Language (1949) .....	10, 11
Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)</i> , available at <a href="https://www.osha.gov/SLTC/personalprotectiveequipment/index.html">https://www.osha.gov/SLTC/personalprotectiveequipment/index.html</a> (last visited July 8, 2013).....	26
Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2nd ed. 1948).....	11, 12
